
PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

1 

  
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
1. 2500000061 
Public Consulting Group, LLC  
148 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109 

August 15, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Eligibility  
Determination 

$830,000.00 Increase by $480,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow 
vendor to continue work for the 
cabinet while a new RFP is being 
developed and an extension of time 
to June 30, 2025. 

Renew the contract to provide Supplemental 
Security Income (SSI) eligibility determination and 
screening and application services for initial 
application of disability benefits on behalf of 
children committed to the care and custody of the 
Cabinet's Department for Community Based 
Services. Also, provide Supplemental Security 
Income Continuing Disability Reviews and Re-
determinations of Income Eligibility as mandated 
by the Social Security Administration, on behalf of 
committed Children already receiving monthly SSI 
award. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Partnership. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
2. 2400004578 
Chase Environmental Group  
11450 Watterson Court  
Louisville, KY 40299-2389 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Nuclear 
Gauge 
Recovery 

$303,150.00 Increase by $278,150.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to complete 
the remaining phases for the Nuclear 
Gauge Recovery program. 

Provide funds to retrieve, recover, temporarily 
store, and transfer up to 75 licensed devices 
located at up to 30 different locations in Kentucky, 
primarily located east of Interstate 75. During 
Phase 1, Chase Environmental Group, Inc. shall 
complete on-site visits at each location to identify 
resources needed recover and store each device. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

2 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
3. 2400003213 
Human Resources Research Organization  
66 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 700  
Alexandria, VA 22314-1578 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Quality Assurance 
& Validity Studies 

$923,157.00 Increase by $32,655.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to assist in 
conducting a process for re-
examining reclassification criteria for 
Alternate ACCESS. In Spring 2024, 
WIDA states administered an 
updated version of the WIDA 
Alternate ACCESS (Alternate 
ACCESS) test. This updated 
assessment is designed to measure 
student performance on the 2020 
WIDA English Language 
Development Standards Framework. 
Due to the substantial changes made 
to the Alternate ACCESS test, a 
standard setting activity was 
conducted in Summer 2024 to identify 
new proficiency level cut scores. 
Following the setting of new 
proficiency level designations and 
proficiency level cut scores as part of 
this standard setting activity, WIDA 
recommended that its member states 
re-examine their reclassification 
criteria for Alternate ACCESS. 

Provide funds for third party quality assurance 
and validity studies that shall include the review of 
the test score accuracy and classifications 
assigned to schools, as well as providing 
independent research services to support 
Kentucky's testing and accountability system.  
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
4. 1200002239 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.  
400 East Vine Street, Suite 300  
Lexington, KY 40507 

March 31, 2003 -  
October 15, 2028 

Engineering $4,276,923.58 Increase by $2,340,057.99;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds to perform 
Phase II Final Roadway Design. The 
project begins at the end of US-27 in 
Stanford near Ridgeway Drive (8-
196) and extends approximately 8 
miles north along the existing US-27 
to Bastin Road, the future location of 
the West Lancaster Bypass. 

Provide Phase I preliminary engineering and 
environmental services for relocation of US 27 in 
Lincoln and Garrard Counties. 
 
Note: This contract is a balance forward and 
replaces C-03102018. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

3 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
5. 1300001683 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.  
13980 Collections Center Drive  
Chicago, IL 60693 

February 07, 2013 -  
January 31, 2027 

Engineering $2,224,927.91 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
January 31, 2027. 

Provide preliminary engineering, final roadway 
design, and structure design on Morehead Road 
(KY 32) in Rowan County. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

6. 1300002065 
Burgess and Niple, Inc.  
400 Blankenbaker Parkway, Suite 300 
Circle  
Louisville, KY 40243 

March 28, 2013 -  
December 31, 2026 

Engineering $1,224,485.44 Increase by $99,978.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Add funds for additional engineering 
design services to revise typical 
section embankment fill slopes, 
incorporate full-depth pavement on 
shoulders, and adjust the proposed 
right-of-way to minimize the required 
area for Spot Improvement #2. This 
includes preparing final right-of-way 
plans and deeds, updating all 
summary sheets, quantities, cost 
estimates, and pipe sheet changes. 
Also, provide for an extension of time 
to December 31, 2026. 

Provide engineering services to perform Final 
Roadway Design for KY 185 in Warren County.  
The initial contract will provide for services up to 
right of way plans and completion of final roadway 
plans may be advanced with a contract 
modification. 

 

 

7. 1800000899 
QK4, Inc.  
1046 East Chestnut Street  
Louisville, KY 40204 

November 17, 2017 -  
January 31, 2026 

Engineering $2,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for a an extension of time to 
January 31, 2026. 

Provide design services for a wide variety of 
projects at the direction of the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet and various Local Public 
Agencies that have contracted with the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet to administer projects 
funded with federal-aid or state dollars under this 
statewide agreement. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
8. 2000001237 
Palmer Engineering Company  
400 Shoppers Drive  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

December 13, 2019 -  
February 01, 2026 

Environmental $394,424.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
February 1, 2026 for development of 
ecological studies, preparation of an 
Environmental Document, and 
development of permit applications 
and supporting documents that can 
be used by the US Forest Service for 
approval of herbicidal spraying 
operations on KYTC rights-of-way in 
the Daniel Boone National Forest. 

Provide funds for environmental services such as 
developing technical baseline studies, including: 
aquatic and terrestrial and cultural historic and 
archaeological. The consultant will also be 
responsible for the completion of a final 
environmental document, which is anticipated to 
be an Environmental Assessment/Finding of No 
Significant Impact. These herbicide vegetation 
management maintenance activities are intended 
to occur under KYTC's existing Daniel Boone 
National Forest permits; however, many 
(approximately 42) of these permits have expired. 
The consultant will be expected to prepare any 
necessary information and documents as required 
to update these existing expired permits. 

 

 

9. 2000001988 
Aecom Technical Services, Inc.  
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1600  
Louisville, KY 40202 

March 26, 2020 -  
December 30, 2025 

Engineering $700,080.00 Increase by $44,980.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
construction assistance and 
engineering services for the contract 
proposal on the Clay Wade Bailey 
Bridge (059B00049N). Services 
include shop drawing review, RFI 
assistance, and any necessary 
construction revisions as part of the 
Ohio River Bridges Fracture Critical 
Bridge Inspection Services contract. 

Provide funds for NBI Element Level Fracture 
Critical Inspections of five Ohio River Bridges on a 
statewide basis during 2020 and 2021 for the 
Statewide Fracture Critical Bridge Inspection 
Package 5 contract. 

 

 

10. 2000002554 
Haworth Meyer Boleyn, Inc.  
3 HMB Circle  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

April 10, 2020 -  
January 01, 2027 

Engineering $2,178,654.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for a an extension of time to 
January 1, 2027. 

Provide funds to conduct preliminary engineering 
studies to identify appropriate typical section, 
utility impacts, line and grade, and a dependable 
cost estimate. Provide all other environmental 
services including an approved environmental 
document which is anticipated to be a CE3. After 
preliminary engineering and environmental work 
is complete, KYTC may initiate a contract 
modification for the final roadway design for this 
project. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
11. 2100001755 
Burgess and Niple, Inc.  
400 Blankenbaker Parkway, Suite 300 
Circle  
Louisville, KY 40243 

February 01, 2021 -  
September 30, 2025 

Engineering $799,412.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds;  
Provide additional work to address 
repairs for details susceptible to 
constraint-induced fractures and to 
review submittals and respond to 
inquiries during the construction 
phase of the Muhlenberg County 
Bridge Project. Also, provide for an 
extension of time to September 30, 
2025. 

Provide funds for NBI/Element Level/Fracture 
Critical Inspections of eleven (11) Ohio River 
bridges on a statewide basis during 2021 and 
2022 for the Statewide Fracture Critical Bridge 
Inspection Package. 

 

 

12. 2100001791 
Michael Baker International, Inc.  
1650 Lyndon Farm Court  
Louisville, KY 40223 

February 10, 2021 -  
December 31, 2025 

Engineering $685,774.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for additional engineering 
services to develop Phase III repair 
plans and post design. 

Provide funds for NBI/Element Level/Fracture 
Critical Inspections of eleven (11) Ohio River 
Bridges during the 2021 and 2022 calendar years 
under the statewide fracture critical inspection 
agreement. 

 

 

13. 2200001939 
H.W. Lochner, Inc.  
225 West. Washington Street, 12th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60606 

February 28, 2022 -  
February 27, 2026 

Engineering $1,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
February 27, 2026. 

Provide funds for necessary environmental 
studies, document preparation, and laboratory 
services on a statewide basis as-needed. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

14. 2300001716 
WSP USA, Inc.  
1792 Alysheba Way, Suite 230  
Lexington, KY 40509 

February 01, 2023 -  
February 01, 2026 

Engineering $500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
February 1, 2026. 

Provide funds for the design of electrical traffic 
control devices and roadway lighting (both 
conventional and high mast) on an as-needed 
basis for two years under this statewide 
agreement. 

 

 

15. 2300001835 
Strand Associates, Inc.  
325 West Main Street, Suite 710  
Louisville, KY 40202 

February 13, 2023 -  
June 30, 2026 

Engineering $1,214,575.34 Increase by $299,702.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
remainder of Phase II Design 
Services for US-460 widening and 
spot improvements from the bridge 
over Dog Trot Fork (MP 3.3) to 
Rothwell (MP 4.8) in Menifee County. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering and 
environmental services to identify appropriate 
typical sections, utility impacts, environmental 
impacts, and right-of-way impacts for each 
studied alternate. Also, provide a dependable cost 
estimate for each studied alternate to US-60 in 
Menifee County. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
16. 2300002060 
Palmer Engineering Company  
400 Shoppers Drive  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

March 03, 2023 -  
December 31, 2025 

Engineering $962,687.00 Increase by $106,299.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Add funds for additional preliminary 
engineering alternatives for a follow-
up preliminary line and grade meeting 
along with additional Phase I 
Archaeology for US-60 in Carter 
County. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering and 
environmental services, including the preparation 
of Preliminary Line and Grade (PL&G) plans, 
completing a PL&G inspection as well as 
completing an approved Design Executive 
Summary (DES). 

 

 

17. 2300002483 
WSP USA, Inc.  
1792 Alysheba Way, Suite 230  
Lexington, KY 40509 

March 24, 2023 -  
February 14, 2026 

Engineering $1,061,512.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
February 14, 2026. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering and 
environmental services, including the preparation 
of Preliminary Line and Grade (PL&G) plans, 
completing a PL&G inspection, as well as 
completing an approved design Executive 
summary (DES).  The design phase for this 
project is being funded from right-of-way funding 
listed in the current Enacted Six Year Plan. This 
could potentially allow for the project to advance 
into the right-of-way phase at an expediated 
schedule, within the current biennium for 
Kentucky 36 in Bath County. 

 

 

18. 2300002572 
Aecom Technical Services, Inc.  
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1600  
Louisville, KY 40202 

April 05, 2023 -  
July 13, 2025 

Engineering $500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
July 13, 2025. 

Provide funds for necessary data acquisition due 
to new FHWA requirements published in the 
Specifications for the National Bridge Inventory 
(SNBI) on an as-needed basis for two (2) years. 
Data in the NBI serves the following practical 
purposes for FHWA and Kentucky: ensuring 
highway bridge safety; enabling oversight of the 
National Bridge Inspection Program (NBIP); 
reporting to Congress; emergency response; 
administering a risk-based, data driven, 
performance management program in accordance 
with Title 23 U.S.C. 150 and the National 
Performance Management Measures for 
Assessing Bridge Condition regulation (23 CFR 
490, Subpart D); and providing quality data 
through clarity and ease of use. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
19. 2300002573 
QK4, Inc.  
9920 Corporate Campus Drive, Suite 1200  
Louisville, KY 40223 

April 05, 2023 -  
July 13, 2025 

Engineering $500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
July 13, 2025. 

Provide funds for necessary data acquisition due 
to new FHWA requirements published in the 
Specifications for the National Bridge Inventory 
(SNBI) on an as-needed basis for two (2) years. 
Data in the NBI serves the following practical 
purposes for FHWA and Kentucky: ensuring 
highway bridge safety; enabling oversight of the 
National Bridge Inspection Program (NBIP); 
reporting to Congress; emergency response; 
administering a risk-based, data driven, 
performance management program in accordance 
with Title 23 U.S.C. 150 and the National 
Performance Management Measures for 
Assessing Bridge Condition regulation (23 CFR 
490, Subpart D); and providing quality data 
through clarity and ease of use. 

 

 

20. 2300002574 
Michael Baker International, Inc.  
1650 Lyndon Farm Court  
Louisville, KY 40223 

April 05, 2023 -  
July 13, 2025 

Engineering $500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
July 13, 2025. 

Provide funds for necessary data acquisition due 
to new FHWA requirements published in the 
Specifications for the National Bridge Inventory 
(SNBI) on an as-needed basis for two (2) years. 
Data in the NBI serves the following practical 
purposes for FHWA and Kentucky: ensuring 
highway bridge safety; enabling oversight of the 
National Bridge Inspection Program (NBIP); 
reporting to Congress; emergency response; 
administering a risk-based, data driven, 
performance management program in accordance 
with Title 23 U.S.C. 150 and the National 
Performance Management Measures for 
Assessing Bridge Condition regulation (23 CFR 
490, Subpart D); and providing quality data 
through clarity and ease of use. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
21. 2300002575 
Prime AE Group, Inc.  
651 Perimeter Drive, Suite 300  
Lexington, KY 40517 

April 05, 2023 -  
July 13, 2025 

Engineering $500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
July 13, 2025. 

Provide funds for necessary data acquisition due 
to new FHWA requirements published in the 
Specifications for the National Bridge Inventory 
(SNBI) on an as-needed basis for two (2) years. 
Data in the NBI serves the following practical 
purposes for FHWA and Kentucky: ensuring 
highway bridge safety; enabling oversight of the 
National Bridge Inspection Program (NBIP); 
reporting to Congress; emergency response; 
administering a risk-based, data driven, 
performance management program in accordance 
with Title 23 U.S.C. 150 and the National 
Performance Management Measures for 
Assessing Bridge Condition regulation (23 CFR 
490, Subpart D); and providing quality data 
through clarity and ease of use. 

 

 

22. 2300003833 
HDR Engineering, Inc.  
2517 Sir Barton Way  
Lexington, KY 40509 

June 27, 2023 -  
August 14, 2025 

Engineering $686,932.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds: 
Provide for an extension of time to 
August 14, 2025. 

Provide funds for a consulting team specializing in 
rail planning, logistics, engineering, rail 
infrastructure assessment, and management to 
develop a Statewide Rail Plan and Infrastructure 
Assessment for the Commonwealth in the FRA 
prescribed six-chapter format under this statewide 
contract. 

 

 

23. 2400002013 
Michael Baker International, Inc.  
1650 Lyndon Farm Court  
Louisville, KY 40223 

February 12, 2024 -  
April 30, 2026 

Bridge  
Inspections 

$1,244,758.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
April 30, 2026. 

Provide funds for necessary NBI Element Level 
Non-Redundant Steel Tension Member Bridge 
Inspection Services on four (4) Ohio River Bridges 
on a statewide basis during the 2024 and 2025 
calendar years. 

 

 

 
EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
24. 2945-2025 
K. Norman Berry Associates Architects, 
PLLC  
815 West Main Street, Suite 502  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Architectural / 
Engineering 

$244,252.39 Increase by $175,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
change in the scope of the project. 

Provide funds for architectural and engineering 
services for the Coates building interior and 
exterior repairs. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

9 

 
EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
25. 3030-2025 
Palmer Engineering Company  
P. O. Box 747  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

September 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Civil 
Engineering 

$30,177.50 Increase by $20,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to a 
change in the scope of the project 
including a required inspection. 

Provide funds for civil engineering services for the 
University's Summit Street sidewalk project. 

 

 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
26. 1600000312 
Kohrs Lonnemann Heil Engineers, Inc.  
1538 Alexandria Pike, Suite 11  
Ft Thomas, KY 41075 

October 11, 2005 -  
December 31, 2030 

Mechanical 
Engineering 

$9,295,550.00 Increase by $620,473.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Phase C 
and D services for Engineer FSS - 
Upgrade Capitol Mechanical and 
Electrical System. 

Provide funding for HVAC and electrical 
improvements, Capitol Building, Department for 
Facilities and Support, Frankfort, Kentucky. 

 

 

27. 2000001736 
Facility Commissioning Group, Inc.  
158 Burt Road  
Lexington, KY 40503 

April 15, 2020 -  
December 31, 2026 

Mechanical 
Engineering 

$75,000.00 Increase by $5,000.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional mechanical 
commissioning services. 

Provide funds to replace the HVAC system at 
Hazelwood Center in Louisville, KY. 

 

 

28. 2100000950 
EOP Architects, PSC  
201 West Short Street, Suite 700  
Lexington, KY 40507 

November 02, 2020 -  
December 03, 2027 

Architectural $22,914,653.00 Increase by $2,486,588.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Phase C 
and D services for the Architect FSS - 
State Capitol Renovation project. 

Provide funds for architect selection for State 
Capital Exterior Renovations. 

 

 

29. 2100003158 
EOP Architects, PSC  
201 West Short Street, Suite 700  
Lexington, KY 40507 

June 17, 2021 -  
December 31, 2025 

Architectural $1,082,558.30 Increase by $5,325.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for  
Phase D services. 

Provide funds for architect selection services for 
the renovation of the "Newtown Campus North 
Buildings at the Bluegrass Community and 
Technical College" project in Lexington, Kentucky. 

 

 

30. 2300002041 
GRW Engineers, Inc.  
801 Corporate Drive  
Lexington, KY 40503 

March 28, 2023 -  
March 27, 2027 

Architectural $444,200.00 Increase by $261,150.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Phase A-
D services. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the Department of Corrections painting and 
repairs at various water tower locations. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

10 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
31. 2400000154 
Clotfelter/Samokar, PSC  
228 East Reynolds Road, Suite 1  
Lexington, KY 40517 

August 01, 2023 -  
August 01, 2025 

Architectural $497,370.00 Increase by $447,370.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
anticipated architectural KCTCS 
Master Plan Fees for Ashland CC, 
Maysville CC, Somerset CC, Hazard 
CC, Southeast KY CC, and Gateway 
CC. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for KCTCS's Master Plans at Eastern Kentucky's 
various colleges. 

 

 

32. 2400000155 
Treanorhl  
1040 Vermont Street  
Lawrence, KS 66044 

August 08, 2023 -  
August 08, 2025 

Architectural $3,547,663.00 Increase by $1,986,750.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
design for Phase B Retrofit of Fayette 
County Juvenile Detention Center, 
Phase B - D Retrofit McCracken 
Juvenile Detention Center, and 
Phase B - D Retrofit Breathitt Co. 
Juvenile Detention Center. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the Department of Juvenile Justice- Regional 
Model - Detention Centers Consultant. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

33. 2400000524 
Ross Tarrant Architects Inc.  
101 Old Lafayette Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40502 

August 30, 2023 -  
April 30, 2026 

Architectural $1,056,175.00 Increase by $9,485.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Add funds for additional design 
services. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for KCTCS Occupational Technology Building 
Phase I,  Elizabethtown Community and 
Technical College Drive Campus, Elizabethtown, 
Kentucky. 

 

 

34. 2400000546 
Schmidt Associates, Inc.  
415 Massachusetts Avenue  
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

September 18, 2023 -  
January 30, 2027 

Architectural $1,473,271.75 Increase by $4,612.75;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for selective 
demolition design services. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the KSU - Dorm Renovations Study at 
Kentucky State University in Frankfort, Kentucky. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

35. 2400004525 
John A. Newman Consultanting Engineers  
1204 Winchester Road, Suite A  
Lexington, KY 40505 

May 16, 2024 -  
May 16, 2026 

Engineering $384,331.25 Increase by $39,500.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds. 

Provide funds for engineering selection services 
for the HVAC replacement at the Kentucky State 
Police Information Service Center, 1266 Louisville 
Road, Frankfort Kentucky. 

 

 

 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

11 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
36. 2400004538 
Prime AE Group, Inc.  
651 Perimeter Drive, Suite 300  
Lexington, KY 40517 

May 22, 2024 -  
May 22, 2026 

Engineering $368,518.00 Increase by $110,752.20;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Barren 
River Phase A engineering services. 

Provide funds for engineering services for Parks 
West Wastewater Collection upgrades at various 
West Region State Parks. 

 

 

37. 2500001039 
Tower Pinkster Titus Associates, Inc.  
242 East Kalamazoo Avenue  
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 

October 01, 2024 -  
October 01, 2026 

Architectural $3,819,153.00 Increase by $59,000.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Phase A 
design services. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the CHFS Central Lab Renovation and 
Expansion for the Kentucky Department for Public 
Health (KDPH) at 100 Sower Boulevard #204 in 
Frankfort, Kentucky. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

38. 2500001211 
Hafer, PSC  
21 South East Third Street, Suite 800  
Evansville, IN 47708 

November 01, 2024 -  
November 01, 2026 

Architectural $853,900.00 Increase by $807,300.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
architectural evaluation services 
related to pool improvements at Big 
Bone Lick Campground, Blue Licks, 
Cumberland Falls, Dale Hollow 
Lodge, Dale Hollow Campground, 
General Burnside, Kenlake, Kincaid, 
Natural Bridge, Pennyrile, and 
Kentucky Dam Village. Additionally, 
provide funding for pool design 
projects at Lake Barkley, Fort 
Boonesborough, and Greenbo to 
support repairs and enhancements at 
these Parks' facilities. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for Parks Pool Improvements and Repairs at 
various locations. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

12 

 
KENTUCKY FISH AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES 
39. 22FW000471 
Sustainable Streams, LLC  
1948 Deer Park Avenue  
Louisville, KY 40205 

August 19, 2021 -  
April 01, 2028 

Civil  
Engineering 

$2,484,938.75 Increase by $99,575.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Mill 
Creek - Pre-construction Wetland 
Monitoring - Segments 1 and 2 and 
additional exhibits in Support of the 
Mitigation Plan. 

Provide funds for a Fee-in-Lieu-Of 
multiple projects in Northern Kentucky, which 
includes civil engineering services. 
 
Note: This contract replaces PON2 
2000000471 due to SB 217 designating the 
Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Resources' Commissioner as the Chief 
Purchasing Officer. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY 
40. 25-24 
Judith K. Jones-Toleman, Attorney at Law  
271 West Short Street, Suite 312  
Lexington, KY 40507 

August 26, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Legal $32,000.00 Increase by $16,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Flat Fee; 
Provide additional funds due to an 
unexpected increase in the need for 
H-1B petitions. 

Provide funds for legal immigration services 
related to visa applications and extensions for 
employees. 

 

 

 
MOREHEAD STATE UNIVERSITY 
41. 24-016 
GRW Engineers Inc.  
801 Corporate Drive  
Lexington, KY 40503 

October 25, 2023 -  
 

Engineering $196,690.00 Increase by $124,150.00;  
Trust & Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for final 
design work and construction 
administration. 

Provide funds for engineering design services of 
the Residuals Solids Handling System at the 
existing Water Treatment Plant on Morehead's 
Campus. The design will integrate the residuals 
solids handling process into the current treatment 
process so that Morehead State will be compliant 
with current regulations. 

 

 

42. 25-008 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Engineering $950,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Trust & Agency Funds; 
Add Element Design to list of 
vendors. 

Provide funds for professional engineering 
services for miscellaneous renovation and 
improvement projects per the requirements of the 
specific project and under the terms and 
conditions established. 

 

 

 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

13 

 
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
43. 2000000678 
Unitedhealthcare of Kentucky, Ltd.  
230 Lexington Green Circle  
Lexington, KY 40503 

January 01, 2021 -  
December 31, 2026 

Medicaid 
Managed 
Care 

$6,851,400,000.00 Increase by $4,586,400,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to December 31, 
2026. 

Provide funds for managed care services for 
Kentucky Medicaid recipients. 
 
Note: Personal Service Contract awarded by 
the Finance and Administration Cabinet for 
multiple state agency use. 

 

 

44. 2000000682 
Anthem Kentucky Managed Care Plan, 
Inc.  
120 Monument Circle  
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

January 01, 2021 -  
December 31, 2026 

Medicaid 
Managed 
Care 

$4,020,000,000.00 Increase by $500,000,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to December 31, 
2026. 

Provide funds for managed care services for 
Kentucky Medicaid recipients. 
 
Note: Personal Service Contract awarded by 
the Finance and Administration Cabinet for 
multiple state agency use.  
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

45. 2400000164 
Maxim Healthcare Services Holding, Inc.  
7223 Lee Deforest Drive  
Columbia, MD 21046 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Medical 
Staffing 

$66,800,000.00 Increase by $27,000,000.00;  
Based upon usage; 
Provide additional funds due to 
Department of Juvenile Justice 
undertaking 24/7 medical staffing in 
all Detention Centers and Youth 
Detention Centers during FY25. This 
initiative has improved the level of 
medical care provided to youth in 
custody; however, maintaining the 
required level of qualified medical 
staff has been more costly than 
expected. 

Provide funds to serve as a temporary staffing 
vendor providing medical staffing personnel in 
order for the Commonwealth to continue to 
provide critical health and welfare services to its 
citizens and meet the demand across all of 
Kentucky's 120 counties. 
 
Note: Awarded by the Finance and 
Administration Cabinet for multiple state 
agency use.  
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
46. A211160 
GBBN Architects  
609 West Main Street  
Louisville, KY 40207 

March 26, 2021 -  
 

Design & 
Construction 
Administration 

$2,027,500.00 Increase by $75,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Add funds for additional architectural 
and engineering construction 
administration services to cover the 
extension of the overall project 
schedule by 14 months. 

Provide design and construction administration 
services for the "Patient Care Facility (Fit-up 
Pavilion A Basement and Other Improvements 
Phase I-J) Project. 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

14 

 

UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
47. A241050 
GBBN Architects, Inc.  
609 West Main Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

October 20, 2023 -  
 

Engineering $198,250.00 Increase by $40,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Add funds for additional services as 
required for a 6-month schedule 
extension, additional miscellaneous 
scope changes, and the addition of 
signage and wayfinding scope. 

Provide funds for design and construction 
administration services for the "Improve UKHC-
UK Chandler Hospital - Pav A Observation Beds" 
project. 

 

 

48. K25-109 
Wyatt Tarrant & Combs, LLP  
250 West Main Street, Suite 1600  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $600,000.00 Increase by $400,000.00;  
Agency Funds;  
$125 per hour;  
Provide additional funds due to 
unforeseen litigation as well as 
unanticipated acquisition efforts. 
 
Note: For very highly specialized 
complex matters: flat fee project 
rates or specially negotiated rates 
depending on matter. 

Provide funds for legal representation for complex 
regulatory and real estate matters where counsel 
cannot feasibly be provided by in house 
personnel because of conflict of interest or work 
load considerations. 

 

 

49. K25-183 
Stoll, Keenon, Ogden, PLLC  
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 18, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Legal $2,000,000.00 Increase by $1,000,000.00;  
General Funds; 
$125 per hour; 
Provide additional funds due to 
unanticipated expenses in certain 
litigation matters outside of the 
University's or counsel's control. 

Provide funds for legal representation for matters 
where counsel cannot feasibly be provided by in 
house personnel because of conflict of interest or 
workload considerations. 

 

 

50. K25-190 
New City Media  
301 S Main Street  
Blacksburg, VA 24060 

August 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Website 
Launch /  
Design 

$68,000.00 Increase by $35,000.00;  
UKRF Funds; 
Provide additional funds for website 
content support, development, site 
testing, pre-launch activities, and site 
launch support, along with bug fixing 
and 30-day post-launch support 
needed to complete the update of the 
Research websites. 

Provide funds to help create a new web presence. 
The purpose of this agreement is to carry this 
project through the remainder of development and 
launch of the new website.   
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:23 AM 
Ivory 

15 

 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
51. K25-217 
CAP Financial Partners, LLC dba 
CAPTRUST Financial Advisors  
4208 Six Fords Road, Suite 1700  
Raleigh, NC 27609 

January 01, 2025 -  
June 30, 2026 

Consulting $300,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
General / Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2026. 

Provide funds for consulting services for higher 
education/healthcare related to finance and 
administration research, academic areas, and 
facilities and infrastructure. Services include 
strategy assessment, capabilities analyses, 
financial analyses, assessment of functional 
capabilities identification of gaps, and 
opportunities for increased value, performance 
efficiencies, and cost. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 


